much of the same as may be necessary, and make full report of the performance of their duties and the expenditures made under this act, to the board of supervisors.

That the board of supervisors for the town of Todd, are Sec. 6. hereby empowered and directed, at any time during the erection of, or at completion of such building, to vest, on behalf of said town of Todd, such buildings and grounds, by deed or otherwise, in and in behalf of the county of Hubbard, for the use and occupation by said county of the same, as offices for its various county officers, and court Said deed to contain an express condition as a considerapurposes. tion for such transfer to said county, that the said county shall occupy the same for county offices, and when such county ceases to so occupy the same said buildings and grounds, it is to revert to said town of Todd, and to become the property of the same. The acceptance of such deed by the board of county commissioners, or a majority of the same, shall be held to complete such transfer, coupled with an agreement to so occupy at a date mutually acceptable.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1889.

CHAPTER 230.

[H. F. No. 1113.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARLTON COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS TO FUND THE FLOAT-ING DEBT CHARGEABLE TO THE ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND OF SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Carlton county, in the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue at any time prior to June first (1st), in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), the bonds of said Carlton county, to an amount not exceeding five thousand (5000.00) dollars, with interest coupons attached, for the purpose of funding the floating indebtedness of said county chargeable to its road and bridge fund, and incurred in the construction of the bridge and approaches thereto over the St. Louis river on the county road between the towns of Thompson and N. P. Junction within said county, which said bonds and the proceeds thereof shall be used for no other purpose whatever.

SEC. 2. The said bonds shall be issued under the direction of the county commissioners of the said county, and in such sums and payable at such times as may by them be directed, and shall bear inter-

est at a rate not exceeding seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable annually.

SEC. 3. The bonds and interest coupons attached, issued under the provisions of this act, shall be signed by the chairman of said board, and attested by the auditor of said county, and sealed with his official seal. The auditor of said county shall keep a record of all the bonds issued under the provisions of this act, which shall show the date, the number and amount of each bond, the rate of interest, the time when due, the place where payable, and the name of the party to whom issued.

SEC. 4. The board of county commissioners of said Carlton county shall annually, after the date of the issuance of said bonds, levy a tax upon the taxable property of said county in addition to all other taxes levied, sufficient to pay the interest accruing yearly upon such bonds, and whenever any of the principal is about to become due, they shall in like manner levy a sufficient amount of taxes to pay such principal when due.

SEC. 5. The county auditor and county treasurer of said county shall have authority to negotiate said bonds, but not for less than their par value.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1889.

CHAPTER 231.

[H. F. No. 1105.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF SLAYTON, MURRAY COUNTY, TO ISSUE ITS BONDS TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A COURT HOUSE AND COUNTY BUILDINGS IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village of Slayton, in the county of Murray, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds to aid in the construction of a court house and county buildings in said village.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be issued in sums of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100), nor larger than five hundred dollars (\$500), and shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000), and may bear interest at the rate not to exceed eight (8) per cent, per annum, payable annually. The principal of said bonds shall be payable in not less than ten (10), nor more than twenty (20) years from the date of issue.

SEC. 3. Said bonds and the coupons shall be signed by the president of the village council and be attested by the village recorder.

SEC. 4. The board of trustees of said village shall levy annually